that the manager could extend the production cycle to control the growth of these
kinds of holding costs. For the holding cost of product 1, the upper boundary of
change in the number of maintenance times is also shown in Table 3. Note that the
effect of the change to a parameter Sr on the number of maintenance times is not
significant. However, the holding costs of product 2 (S f ,2) and the new material (Sn)
yield opposite results, and even the number of maintenance times decreases. The
main reason is that the production of product 2 is in the out-of-control stage involving
decision making, and increasing the recovery rate and production time would lead to
an increase in inventories of product 2 and new material requirements. This results in
the manager having to reduce the length of the production cycle and the number of
maintenance times to avoid the excessive growth of holding costs when the values of
S f ,2 and Sn increase.

4. As for opportunity cost parameters (i.e., Cl,1 and Cl,2), the effects of the changes to
opportunity costs on the values of optimal solutions and total cost are not significant.
This implies that the manager could focus on other high-impact parameters related to
production or investment control.

Mathematics 2023, 11, 3041 13 of 16

Table 2. Sensitivity analysis for cost parameters.

Parameter Change
(%)

Change in

n* r* t*
2 Q*

n AC(t*
2, n*, r*)

Kc

20 2 0.1981 1.2402 472.0100 9071.29 (+0.38%)
10 2 0.1966 1.2242 470.4100 9054.07 (+0.19%)
−10 2 0.1935 1.1919 467.1800 9019.35 (−0.19%)
−20 2 0.1918 1.1757 465.5600 9001.85 (−0.39%)

C

20 3 0.2256 1.5375 501.7400 9995.42 (+10.61%)
10 2 0.2098 1.3657 484.5600 9520.64 (+5.35%)
−10 2 0.1783 1.0426 452.2500 8543.59 (−5.46%)
−20 2 0.1590 0.8673 434.7200 8039.53 (−11.04%)

Cl,1

20 2 0.1951 1.2092 468.9140 9037.63 (+0.01%)
10 2 0.1951 1.2087 468.8590 9037.19 (+0.00%)
−10 2 0.1950 1.2076 468.7470 9036.32 (−0.00%)
−20 2 0.1949 1.2070 468.6920 9035.88 (−0.01%)

Cl,2

20 2 0.1950 1.2081 468.7950 9036.87 (+0.01%)
10 2 0.1950 1.2081 468.7990 9036.81 (+0.01%)
−10 2 0.1950 1.2082 468.8070 9036.70 (−0.00%)
−20 2 0.1950 1.2082 468.8110 9036.64 (−0.00%)

Cp

20 2 0.1976 1.2349 471.4810 9118.01 (+0.90%)
10 2 0.1963 1.2216 470.1450 9077.42 (+0.45%)
−10 2 0.1937 1.1947 467.4560 8996.03 (−0.45%)
−20 2 0.1924 1.1811 466.1030 8955.25 (−0.90%)

Cr

20 2 0.1961 1.2187 469.8630 9054.06 (+0.19%)
10 2 0.1955 1.2134 469.3330 9045.41 (+0.10%)
−10 2 0.1945 1.2028 468.2730 9028.09 (−0.10%)
−20 2 0.1940 1.1975 467.7430 9019.41 (−0.90%)

S f ,1

20 2 0.2148 1.4216 490.1450 9267.00 (+2.55%)
10 2 0.2053 1.3168 479.6730 9153.84 (+1.30%)
−10 2 0.1837 1.0950 457.4850 8915.29 (−1.34%)
−20 2 0.1712 0.9767 445.6579 8788.90 (−2.74%)

S f ,2

20 1 0.1315 0.6431 412.3048 9303.05 (+2.95%)
10 2 0.1664 0.9332 441.3092 9185.70 (+1.65%)
−10 3 0.2245 1.5246 500.4450 8858.75 (−1.97%)
−20 3 0.2507 1.8530 533.2880 8650.57 (−4.27%)

Sn

20 2 0.1921 1.1780 465.7870 9151.05 (+1.26%)
10 2 0.1935 1.1929 467.2790 9093.94 (+0.63%)
−10 2 0.1965 1.2237 470.3600 8979.49 (−0.63%)
−20 2 0.1981 1.2396 471.9520 8922.13 (−1.27%)

Sr

20 2 0.1952 1.2099 468.9770 9045.76 (+0.10%)
10 2 0.1951 1.2090 468.8900 9041.26 (+0.05%)
−10 2 0.1949 1.2073 468.7160 9032.26 (−0.05%)
−20 2 0.1949 1.2064 468.6300 9027.75 (−0.10%)

λ

20 2 0.1931 1.1889 466.8750 9042.20 (+0.06%)
10 2 0.1941 1.1985 467.8350 9039.49 (+0.03%)
−10 2 0.1960 1.2179 469.7790 9033.99 (−0.03%)
−20 2 0.1969 1.2277 470.7640 9031.18 (−0.06%)

Cm

20 2 0.1952 1.2101 468.9970 9038.84 (+0.02%)
10 2 0.1951 1.2091 468.9000 9037.80 (+0.01%)
−10 2 0.1949 1.2072 468.7060 9035.72 (−0.01%)
−20 2 0.1948 1.2062 468.6090 9034.67 (−0.02%)

Table 3. Boundaries of change in the number of maintenance times.

Parameter Kc C Cp Cr λ Cm S f ,1

Boundary 139.5% 12.0% 143.6% 220.5% 499.7% 160.9% 20.3%

Mathematics 2023, 11, 3041 14 of 16

8. Conclusions

Based on Su et al. [12], this paper explored a production–inventory scenario involving
an imperfect production system and developed a more general model with both the circular
economy and process maintenance activities, which is not presented in previous studies.
This system was formulated as a joint EOQ and EPQ model aimed at determining the
optimal production run time, purchase quantity of material, number of maintenance
times, and recovery rate that would minimize the total cost per unit time. Furthermore, a
computational algorithm was provided to effectively find the optimal solutions. Though it